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Accessibility for PWDs in legal profession


2040. Smt. Phulo Devi Netam:


Will the Minister of Law and Justice be pleased to state:


(a) the number and details of law schools which have provided intimation to the Bar Council of India (BCI) about a list of disabled persons admitted to each course every year;

(b) the initiative, if any, undertaken by the BCI in the last three years to ensure accessibility for persons with disabilities (PWDs) in law schools; and

(c) whether the BCI has an Equal Opportunity Policy as required under Section 21 of the Right of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016?


                                  ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE; AND MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS


(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)


(a) The Bar Council of India (BCI) has no specific data available with them regarding list of disabled persons admitted to each course, every year.

(b) Over the past three years, the Bar Council of India has undertaken several initiatives to promote accessibility for persons with disabilities in law schools. The BCI mandates that all institutions seeking approval for their law programs must demonstrate compliance with accessibility standards. This includes the installation of ramps, lifts, and other facilities to accommodate students with physical disabilities. Additionally, law schools are required to provide accessible learning materials, such as Braille books and digital resources, to ensure that students with visual impairments can fully participate in their courses.

The BCI also monitors compliance through periodic inspections and feedback mechanisms to ensure that legal education institutions are continuously improving their facilities and services for students with disabilities. These measures are designed to create an inclusive educational environment that supports the diverse needs of all students.

Furthermore, Bar Council of India has requested and directed all the Centres of Legal Education to make provisions to equip them with the appropriate facilities in terms of the physical infrastructure, academic infrastructure and any other facilities required for the effective participation of disabled students, teachers and staff in their respective activities by construction of ramps, installation of elevators or lifts with auditory signals for visually impaired persons, and incorporate Braille symbols to make the college accessible for differently abled students.

(c) Regarding the Equal Opportunity Policy, the Bar Council of India operates with a commitment to ensuring equal opportunities for all candidates, including those with disabilities, as required under Section 21 of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016.

The BCI's approach ensures that there is no differential treatment in the legal education and profession.

The Bar Council of India is committed to promoting accessibility and equal opportunities within the legal profession. Through its regulatory framework, monitoring practices, and specific accommodations in examinations, the BCI strives to support and facilitate the inclusion of persons with disabilities in legal education and in the broader legal field.

